
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 765

ANSWERED ON 26.07.2023


 SKILL DEVELOPMENT WITH ADVANCED AND STATE OF ART TECHNOLOGY TOOLS


765.  SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of financial support and training facilities provided to impart skill development to the eligible groups in the country in the last five years, year-wise, Statewise;


(b) the proactive measures taken by Government to provide skill development with advanced and state of art technology tools as well as job roles suitable for the immediate future; and


(c) whether Government has undertaken any survey or research on the quantum of beneficiaries who got skill training and proper employment opportunities in the last five years, if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) imparting skill training across the country through comprehensive network of skill development centres/institutes under various schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs). Details of Training facilities under PMKVY, JSS, NAPS and CTS are given at Annexure-I.


 Day-to-day administration as well as financial control in respect of ITIs lies with the respective State Government/Union Territory Administration. Under NAPS, establishments are incentivized by way of stipend.
In respect of remaining two schemes viz. PMKVY and JSS, State-wise and year-wise details of funds released are at Annexure II and Annexure III respectively.


(b) Courses under Skill Development Programmes are updated on periodic intervals with inputs from Sector Skill Councils (SSCs) who act as representatives of the industry. Under PMKVY 4.0, future ready job-roles addressing the requirement of Industry 4.0, emerging sectors like Drone, AI, Robotics, Mechatronics, etc., have been prioritized.


(c) Objective of vocational training programme is to equip individuals with market relevant skills for wage or self employment. The placements are specifically tracked only under Short Term Training (STT) component of PMKVY. Under the STT component of PMKVY, a total 68.94 lakh candidates have been trained as on 31.03.2023, out of which 54.43 lakh have been certified and 24.37 lakh candidates have been reported placed which is 42.99 % of the certified numbers. However, as per the third party evaluation reports of other schemes, there is success in terms of placement or enhancement of income of candidates trained. As far as the employment of the JSS scheme beneficiaries is concerned, third party evaluation report of the scheme observed that as an impact of the training programme conducted at JSSs, the self and wage employment and private job have become evident. The report has further observed that usefulness of the scheme would be further evident from the fact that 77.05% of the beneficiary trainees have undergone occupational shifts. The final report of Tracer Study of ITI Graduated (published in January 2018 by the Ministry of Skill Development
& Entrepreneurship, GoI) mentions that 63.5% of total ITI pass-outs got employed (wage + self, out of which
6.7 % are self-employed). Details of candidates reported placed under PMKVY in last five year are given at Annexure-IV.


Annexure-I


Number of Skill Development Centers/facilities in State/Union Territory-wise under PMKVY, JSS,
NAPS, and ITIs (As on 31.03.2023):


S. No. State/UT
PMKK’s
Centers

JSS
centers NAPS

ITI
Govt. ITIs Pvt. ITIs

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 2 1 8 3 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 16 6 828 85 433
3 Arunachal Pradesh 6 0 12 7 0
4 Assam 28 5 693 31 13
5 Bihar 39 21 367 150 1223
6 Chandigarh 1 1 94 2 0
7 Chhattisgarh 21 14 202 120 113
8 Delhi 7 3 454 17 36
9 Goa 0 1 247 11 2

10 Gujarat 24 9 10377 274 234
11 Haryana 14 4 4687 160 228
12 Himachal Pradesh 6 11 531 128 140
13 Jammu And Kashmir 16 1 388 49 1
14 Jharkhand 18 12 272 77 269
15 Karnataka 18 12 1349 275 1227
16 Kerala 10 9 1352 149 314
17 Ladakh 2 2 3 3 0
18 Lakshadweep 0 1 1 1 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 42 27 759 195 883
20 Maharashtra 30 21 6569 422 607
21 Manipur 11 4 15 10 0
22 Meghalaya 6 1 25 7 1
23 Mizoram 3 1 5 3 0
24 Nagaland 3 2 16 8 0
25 Odisha 21 28 542 63 450
26 Puducherry 3 0 146 8 7
27 Punjab 20 2 606 114 236
28 Rajasthan 29 8 580 160 1453
29 Sikkim 3 0 36 4 0
30 Tamil Nadu 22 8 1844 87 414
31 Telangana 22 6 950 66 233

32
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &

Diu 0 2 71 3 0
33 Tripura 2 2 68 20 2
34 Uttar Pradesh 56 47 4873 286 2943
35 Uttarakhand 13 8 433 105 84
36 West Bengal 31 8 773 150 138

  Grand Total 545* 288 37047 3,253 11,685
* Target for training has been allocated to 545 PMKKs, and, training has been started in 454 PMKKs


Annexure-II

Table I: Details of funds released under Central Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) Component of
PMKVY

(Rs in Crore)

State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS - 0.83 1.21 0.76 0.15

Andhra Pradesh 41.74 40.09 35.88 10.66 9.61
Arunachal Pradesh 1.45 9.03 15.24 12.28 3.56

Assam 20.41 56.49 79.27 65.65 36.81
Bihar 74.62 87.21 65.79 67.39 22.21

Chandigarh 2.83 2.33 0.96 0.56 0.33
Chhattisgarh 26.60 26.34 7.58 4.60 5.00

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.66 0.68 0.05 0.01 0.01
Daman and Diu 0.58 1.51 0.30 0.23 -

Delhi 48.05 37.23 51.26 3.55 16.97
Goa 0.15 0.55 0.07 0.03 0.06

Gujarat 33.40 44.90 28.47 9.89 7.54
Haryana 85.80 59.86 37.49 9.96 5.68

Himachal Pradesh 18.44 27.51 14.81 5.79 3.01
Jammu and Kashmir 29.09 41.43 37.76 18.21 18.25

Jharkhand 26.77 28.92 11.45 11.10 9.70
Karnataka 51.22 49.58 47.72 12.89 5.88

Kerala 17.92 16.38 11.72 7.13 5.65
LADAKH - - 0.13 0.26 0.36

Madhya Pradesh 111.44 110.97 67.11 52.93 32.47
Maharashtra 99.17 170.15 110.30 29.59 10.64

Manipur 2.70 9.94 19.29 9.08 3.47
Meghalaya 2.68 8.79 5.60 3.54 0.57
Mizoram 0.96 5.30 6.05 3.61 2.96
Nagaland 0.64 3.18 3.35 2.04 3.22

Odisha 43.14 74.56 46.40 17.25 10.30
Puducherry 1.60 2.36 2.83 1.40 0.64

Punjab 62.37 57.69 31.55 11.99 6.46
Rajasthan 88.59 96.08 71.82 42.30 21.28

Sikkim 0.49 3.57 3.49 1.86 0.85
Tamil Nadu 60.37 44.52 33.37 11.93 8.62
Telangana 41.64 39.05 25.44 10.18 6.32

Tripura 4.13 9.22 22.74 10.53 3.65
Uttar Pradesh 187.05 202.63 140.24 79.62 40.15
Uttarakhand 27.40 27.36 13.43 7.27 7.18
West Bengal 61.10 66.71 33.19 20.79 11.57
Grand Total 1,275.18 1,462.96 1,083.34 556.86 321.14


Table II: Details of Funds Released under Central Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) Component of
PMKVY

(Rs in Crore)

State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS - 0.83 1.21 0.76 0.15

Andhra Pradesh 41.74 40.09 35.88 10.66 9.61
Arunachal Pradesh 1.45 9.03 15.24 12.28 3.56

Assam 20.41 56.49 79.27 65.65 36.81
Bihar 74.62 87.21 65.79 67.39 22.21

Chandigarh 2.83 2.33 0.96 0.56 0.33
Chhattisgarh 26.60 26.34 7.58 4.60 5.00

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.66 0.68 0.05 0.01 0.01

Daman and Diu 0.58 1.51 0.30 0.23 -
Delhi 48.05 37.23 51.26 3.55 16.97
Goa 0.15 0.55 0.07 0.03 0.06

Gujarat 33.40 44.90 28.47 9.89 7.54
Haryana 85.80 59.86 37.49 9.96 5.68

Himachal Pradesh 18.44 27.51 14.81 5.79 3.01
Jammu and Kashmir 29.09 41.43 37.76 18.21 18.25

Jharkhand 26.77 28.92 11.45 11.10 9.70
Karnataka 51.22 49.58 47.72 12.89 5.88

Kerala 17.92 16.38 11.72 7.13 5.65
LADAKH - - 0.13 0.26 0.36

Madhya Pradesh 111.44 110.97 67.11 52.93 32.47
Maharashtra 99.17 170.15 110.30 29.59 10.64

Manipur 2.70 9.94 19.29 9.08 3.47
Meghalaya 2.68 8.79 5.60 3.54 0.57
Mizoram 0.96 5.30 6.05 3.61 2.96
Nagaland 0.64 3.18 3.35 2.04 3.22

Odisha 43.14 74.56 46.40 17.25 10.30
Puducherry 1.60 2.36 2.83 1.40 0.64

Punjab 62.37 57.69 31.55 11.99 6.46
Rajasthan 88.59 96.08 71.82 42.30 21.28

Sikkim 0.49 3.57 3.49 1.86 0.85
Tamil Nadu 60.37 44.52 33.37 11.93 8.62
Telangana 41.64 39.05 25.44 10.18 6.32

Tripura 4.13 9.22 22.74 10.53 3.65
Uttar Pradesh 187.05 202.63 140.24 79.62 40.15
Uttarakhand 27.40 27.36 13.43 7.27 7.18
West Bengal 61.10 66.71 33.19 20.79 11.57
Grand Total 1,275.18 1,462.96 1,083.34 556.86 321.14


Annexure-III

The grant-in-Details of JSSs since FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23

S.
No.

State/UT Year 2018-19 Year 2019-20 Year 2020-21 Year
2021-22

Year
2022-23

1 Andaman & Nicobar                          -                             -                              -   0.45 0.50

2 Andhra Pradesh 1.81 2.75 3.12 3.03 3.31

3 Arunachal 0.17 0.50 - - -

4 Assam 1.53 2.47 2.46 2.91 2.74

5 Bihar 3.94 6.19 5.34 9.25 11.90

6 Chandigarh 0.31 0.51 0.49 0.42 0.52

7 Chhattisgarh 2.14 3.42 3.07 6.70 7.61

8

Dadra Nagar Haveli 0.28 0.48 0.48 0.82 0.95

 and Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Delhi 0.92 1.50 1.48 1.44 1.68

10 Goa 0.31 0.50 0.50 0.48 0.56

11 Gujarat 2.82 4.83 5.00 5.12 4.79

12 Haryana 1.53 2.50 2.50 2.45 2.15

13 Himachal Pradesh 0.31 0.25 0.76 4.77 5.71

14 Jammu Kashmir 0.41 0.96 0.88 1.15 0.13

15 Jharkhand 0.84 1.44 1.30 5.32 5.72

16 Karnataka 2.43 4.30 4.38 5.60 6.51

17 Kerala 2.59 4.41 4.37 4.17 5.01

18 Ladakh - - - 0.57 0.46

19 Lakshadweep - - - 0.20 0.50

20 Madhya Pradesh 8.45 13.58 12.87 14.28 14.94

21 Maharashtra 6.30 10.39 9.78 10.17 11.31

22 Manipur 0.91 1.50 1.50 1.94 2.23

23 Meghalaya - - - 0.20 0.50

24 Mizoram - - - 0.45 0.56

25 Nagaland 0.24 0.50 0.50 0.95 0.64

26 Odisha 5.17 8.16 8.01 13.23 15.38

27 Punjab 0.61 1.00 0.97 0.75 1.05

28 Rajasthan 1.48 2.49 2.51 4.06 4.29

29 Tamil Nadu 2.08 3.92 3.36 3.19 4.06

30 Telangana 1.79 3.18 2.93 2.74 3.20

31 Tripura 0.31 0.46 0.48 0.84 1.07

32 Uttar Pradesh 14.14 22.84 22.05 22.99 25.79

33 Uttarakhand 1.82 2.95 2.72 3.46 4.64

34 West Bengal 2.44 4.01 3.87 3.54 4.25

  Grand Total 68.06 111.98 107.68 137.64 154.66


Annexure-IV
Number of person reported placed under PMKVY in last five year
S. No State/UT Year 2018-19 Year 2019-20 Year 2020-21 Year 2021-22 Year 2022-23

1 Andaman
And Nicobar

Islands

- 124 - - -

2 Andhra
Pradesh

31,127 25,486 7,555 7,100 333

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

276 2,943 2,774 5,517 2,328

4 Assam 9,866 19,374 9,926 11,754 5,127
5 Bihar 34,456 35,336 11,493 15,841 2,855
6 Chandigarh 1,480 1,661 1,851 402 73
7 Chhattisgarh 11,167 9,724 1,222 568 706
8 Delhi 31,418 11,881 7,510 3,742 212
9 Goa 219 198 17 47 -

10 Gujarat 11,981 32,230 10,911 2,073 1,302
11 Haryana 68,165 30,884 7,957 4,008 160
12 Himachal

Pradesh
8,308 10,101 2,021 1,580 574

13 Jammu And
Kashmir

17,201 12,203 7,556 2,126 1,680

14 Jharkhand 8,982 9,186 1,606 2,276 1,047
15 Karnataka 22,299 20,845 5,030 6,119 134
16 Kerala 6,501 8,263 1,213 3,094 829
17 Ladakh - 877 67 - 119
18 Lakshadweep - - - - -
19 Madhya

Pradesh
70,507 56,623 16,010 12,649 4,217

20 Maharashtra 18,824 23,973 8,830 7,089 520
21 Manipur 833 6,127 4,661 3,064 540
22 Meghalaya 1,061 3,166 1,604 4,871 1,937
23 Mizoram 296 6,112 1,438 1,627 116
24 Nagaland 413 879 2,836 763 376
25 Odisha 22,592 19,188 3,704 4,211 293
26 Puducherry 821 4,684 2,128 748 69
27 Punjab 38,391 29,599 17,251 9,537 889
28 Rajasthan 55,924 34,135 17,189 14,328 2,754
29 Sikkim - 1,313 1,479 893 165
30 Tamil Nadu 42,080 34,263 6,016 3,865 1,311
31 Telangana 29,079 20,059 6,724 4,941 408
32 The Dadra

And Nagar
Haveli And
Daman And

Diu

710 1,638 230 32 -

33 Tripura 2,437 4,035 1,420 2,468 1,373
34 Uttar Pradesh 1,07,553 84,198 29,901 17,547 4,477
35 Uttarakhand 15,417 17,304 9,026 3,949 364
36 West Bengal 33,836 29,777 6,946 5,333 766

 Grand Total 7,04,220 6,08,389 2,16,102 1,64,162 38,054


*****

